amended its original recommendations and findings, which are shown in the operating

statement as set forth in Attachment A and the discussions of those amendments are

contained in Attachment B.

As shown in Attachment C, Staff� s amended operations, an allowance for income

taxes and an 88 percent operating ratio, results in a amended revenue requirement

from sewer rates of $87,592 an increase of $9,964 or 12.8 percent above Staff� s

normalized revenue from rates of $77,628. The rate contained in Attachment D

produces the revenue requirement determined reasonable herein and therefore, Staff

recommends that the Commission accept that rate.

Signatures

__________________________
Prepared by:  Mark C. Frost
Public Utilities Financial Analyst
Water and Sewer Revenue
Requirements Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

__________________________
Prepared by: Eddie Beavers
Public Utilities Rate Analyst
Communications, Water and
Sewer Rate Design Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

Page 1 of 1
ATTACHMENT A

AMENDMENT TO STAFF REPORT
CASE NO. 2001-00252

STAFF� S
AMENDED OPERATIONS

Pro Forma Amended Adj Amended
Operations Adjustments Ref Operations

Operating Revenues:
Residential - Flat Rate $ 77,628 $ 0 $ 77,628
Interest 59 0 59
Surcharge Fees 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenues $ 77,687 $ 0 $ 77,687
Operating Expenses:

Amortization - Tax Only $ 50 $ 0 $ 50
Collection Fee - Louisville Water 1,975 0 1,975
Amortization Expense 100 0 100
Salary 5,400 0 5,400
Rent 4,800 0 4,800
Office � Supplies 282 0 282
Gas, Oil, & Misc. Equip Repairs 192 0 192
Electricity Expense 4,927 0 4,927
Water 81 0 81
Operations 9,600 0 9,600
Repairs - Pump 2,748 0 2,748
Repairs - Collection System 3,445 0 3,445
Telephone 744 480 (a) 1,224
Testing 9,360 0 9,360
Chemicals 835 0 835
Supplies 196 0 196
Repairs - Lift Station & Tanks 520 0 520
Repairs - Electrical Controls 1,019 0 1,019
Sludge Hauling 11,684 1,103 (b) 12,787
Postage 165 0 165
Seminars & Meetings 0 0 0
Misc. Labor 87 0 87
Bank Service Charges 95 0 95
Taxes 1,071 0 1,071
Casualty Insurance 587 0 587
Legal 0 0 0
Accounting 2,000 0 2,000
Subscriptions 501 0 501
Insurance 3,240 324 (c) 3,564
Charitable Contributions 0 0 0
Interest 0 0 0
Permits 340 0 340
Automobile Expense 407 0 407
Depreciation Expense 3,235 0 3,235
Amortization Expense 989 1,920 (d) 2,909
Payroll Taxes 0 599 (e) 599

Total Operating Expense $ 70,675 $ 4,426 $ 75,101
Net Income $ 7,012 $ (4,426) $ 2,585

Page 1 of 4
ATTACHMENT B

AMENDMENT TO STAFF REPORT
CASE NO. 2001-00252

STAFF� S DISCUSSIONS OF ITS
AMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

(a) Telephone.  In its application, River Bluffs proposed to increase its test-period

telephone expense to reflect the estimated cost of installing a commercial telephone

line.  To support its proposed adjustment, River Bluffs provided a January 30, 2002,

letter from BellSouth showing that the fee would be $40 per month or $480 annually.

However, River Bluffs stated that it would postpone installing its new commercial

telephone line until its rate application is granted.1 Since River Bluffs was unable to